

No. 141, Original

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF TEXAS,
Plaintiff,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Intervenor,

vs.

STATES OF NEW MEXICO AND COLORADO,
Defendants.

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

**BRIEF OF AMICUS EL PASO COUNTY WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 IN
OPPOSITION TO THE JOINT MOTION TO ENTER PROPOSED CONSENT DECREE**

Maria O'Brien*
Sarah M. Stevenson
MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,
HARRIS & SISK, P.A.
500 Fourth Street N.W., Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
mobrien@modrall.com
**Counsel of Record*

Renea Hicks
LAW OFFICE OF MAX RENEA HICKS
P.O. Box 303187
Austin, Texas 78703
(512) 480-8231
rhicks@renea-hicks.com

January 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary	v
Opposition to Entry of Proposed Consent Decree	1
I. The District’s Interest And The Decree’s Proposed Reconfiguration Of The Compact.....	2
A. The District’s Interest	2
B. The Decree’s Proposed Reconfiguration Of The Compact	4
1. The Decree Is Designed To Be, And Would Become, The Compact’s Apportionment Of Rio Grande Water To Texas And New Mexico	4
2. The Decree Subjects New Mexico To A Baseline Delivery Obligation Measured At The State Line	5
a. Annual State Line Delivery Obligation.....	5
b. Multi-Year Accumulated State Line Delivery Obligation.....	6
3. The Decree Subordinates Reclamation And The Project To The States, Commandeering Reclamation To Implement Their Instructions.....	7
II. The Decree’s Indexed State Line Delivery Obligation Is Illegal.....	9
A. The Rio Grande Compact Does Not Include A State Line Delivery Requirement For Elephant Butte Releases.....	11
B. The Rio Grande Compact Affirmatively Excludes The Concept Of A State Line Delivery Obligation For Water Released From Elephant Butte	14
III. There Is No Conflict Between The Compact And The Statutory Authority For The Project, Nor Is There A Doctrine That Gives Compacts Superiority Over Federal Reclamation Law	16
IV. The States’ Proposed Consent Decree Impermissibly Imposes Legal Duties on Unconsenting Third Parties And Impairs Their Contractual Rights	20
A. The States May Not Use A Consent Decree To Impose Legal Obligations On Unconsenting Third Parties.....	21
B. The Proposed Decree Unlawfully Interferes With Contractual Rights And Obligations Under The 2008 Operating Agreement.....	22
1. Project Operations Are Governed By The 2008 Operating Agreement	22
2. The Validity Of The Operating Agreement Is Beyond The Scope Of This Case ...	23
3. The Proposed Decree Would Force Extensive Changes To The Operating Agreement, Changes Inappropriate To Impose In This Forum.....	24
V. The Proposed Decree Is Incapable Of Reasoned Administration And Too Vague To Be Fairly Enforceable.....	26
Conclusion	29
Certificate of Service	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	17
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	11
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	10,19
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976)	26
<i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of Conn., Inc. v. Thorne</i> , 30 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Bean v. United States</i> , 163 F. Supp. 838 (Ct. Cl. 1958)	3
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	14
<i>D.C. Transit System, Inc. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 420 F.2d 226 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	19
<i>EBID v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 2:00cv1309 (D. N.M.)	22
<i>El Paso County Water Improv. Dist. No. 1 v. City of El Paso</i> , 133 F. Supp. 894 (W.D. Tex. 1955)	3
<i>EPCWID No. 1 v. EBID</i> , No. 3:07cv0027 (W.D. Tex.)	22
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)	10
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	18
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944)	26
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015)	2,10,18
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	21
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 45 F.4th 841 (5th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	21
<i>Mississippi v. Tennessee</i> , 142 S. Ct. 31 (2021)	10
<i>Mohave Valley Irrig. Dist. v. Norton</i> , 244 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011)	11

<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	18
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	23
<i>New Mexico v. United States</i> , No. 1:11cv00691 (D. N.M.)	26
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855)	1
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	25
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	12
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974).....	27
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	11
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	10,11
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987)	11
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018).....	14,15
<i>United States v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973).....	26
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Dev. Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Vermont v. New York</i> , 417 U.S. 270 (1974).....	27
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, cl. 3.....	9
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....	17
N.M. Const. Art. XXI, § 7.....	19
STATUTES	
Arizona-New Mexico Enabling Act, Ch. 310, 36 Stat. 557 (June 20, 1910).....	19

Pecos River Compact, 63 Stat. 161 (1949)	11
Reclamation Act of 1902, 32 Stat. 390 (1902).....	3,17,19,22
Rio Grande Compact, 53 Stat. 785 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
Rio Grande Project Act, 33 Stat. 814 (1905)	17
Tex. Water Code § 55.364.....	3

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 17.2.....	27
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 65	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Frank B. Clayton Letter of Oct. 16, 1938	13
Texas Comm’n on Environmental Quality Certificate of Adjudication No. 23-5940 (March 7, 2007)	3
